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HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE, 2006 H . B . N O . 'S S

A BILL FOR AN ACT

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS IN THE FIFTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE
DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $155,776,000, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so much
thereof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fiscal year

2006-2007 for the following capital improvement projects:

1. Maintenance and upgrade of Waimanalo
wastewater treatment facility. $10,000,000
2. Kailua high school access road, Oahu

Construction of access road to Kailua
high school from Kalanianaole highway.
Construction $5,000,000
3. Kailua high school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction for new
library, and renovation and conversion
of existing library.
Plans $100, 000
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H.B. NO. 31S%

Design
Construction
Total project funding
Kailua high school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction of
girls athletic locker-room facility.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total project funding
Blanche Pope elementary school, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction of a
ninety-cubic yard foundation adjacent
to building B's walkway for students to
participate in recess and physical
education activities.
Plans
Design
Construction

Total project funding

Blanche Pope Elementary School, Oahu
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$600,000

$5,800,000

$6,500,000

$50,000
$250,000

$1,700,000

$2,000,000

$1,000
$2,000
$20,000

$23,000
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Plans, design, and construction of
covered walkways between the cafeteria,
office, and other buildings.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total project funding
7. Keolu Elementary School, Oahu
Material for fencing of the back
perimeter of the school.
Materials
8. Keolu Elementary School, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction of
covered walkway and pick-up and drop-
off area in front of school.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total project funding

9. Lanikai elementary school, Oahu
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$1,000
$25,000
$150,000

$176,000

$10,000

$1,000
$2,000
$7,000

$10,000
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H.B. NO. 31€§

Plans, désign, construction, and
equipment for upgrade of administrative
building.

Plans

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total project funding

10. Lanikai elementary school, Oahu

Plans, design, construction, and
equipment of a common meeting room.

Design

Construction

Equipment

Total project funding

11. Waimanalo elementary and intermediate school, Oahu

Plans, design, and construction of
covered walkways between the cafeteria,
office, and other buildings.

Plans

Design

Construction
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$2,000
$4,000
$15,000
$5,000

$26,000

$125,000
$700,000
$50,000

$875,000

$1,000

$25,000

$150,000
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12.

13.

14.

15.

Total project funding $176,000
Waimanalo elementary and intermediate school, Oahu
Outdoor furniture to provide seating
areas for students. $30,000
Waimanalo Health Center, Oahu
Convert existing office to provide
dental services to underserved
population in Waimanalo, including
treatment rooms, sterilization space,
lab space, darkroom, x-ray and dental
mechanical room. . $115,000
Waimanalo Health Center, Oahu
Ventilation system, tables, chairs,
audio-visual equipment, computer
terminals for training pavilion which
is used by Health Center staff as well
as community groups. $19,000
Waimanalo Health Center, Oahu
Renovations to existing clinic area in
order to install a tele-video

dispensing unit. " $11,000
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le6.

17.

18.

19.

20.

H.B.

Upgrade Kalanianaole highway from
Olomana golf course to Makapuu lookout.
Kalanianaole highwéy, Oahu
Construction and land acquisition for
roadway improvement project from
roadway fronting Olomana golf course to
Waimanalo beach park.

Construction
Kalanianaole highway, Oahu
Planning, design and construction of
improvements to Kalanianaole Highway
from the Makai pier to Makapuu
lighthouse.

Planning, design and construction
John Vianney school
Flasing yellow light a 940 Keolu drive
at the ingress and egress of street
Design and construction
Waimanalo irrigation system
Planning and design to improve water
source, flumes, and transmission lines

Planing and design
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$50,000,000

$30,000,000

$50,000,000

$80,000

$500,000



10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21

22

Page 7

21.

22.

23.

H.B.NO. 3IS§¢

Lanikai Park, Oahu
Construction to repair pavillion.
Construction
Waimanalo resident association, Oahu
Construction and equipment for the
installation of motion security sensor
lights in the carports and backyards of
fifty public housing units on Humuniki
street to prevent ongoing theft.
Construction
Equipment
Total project funding
Waimanalo kupuna housing, Oahu
Plans, design, and construction of
entry/exit gate leading to and from
Kalanianaole highway.
Plans
Design
Construction
Total project funding

Grand total:
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$100,000

$48,000
$21,000

$69,000

$1,000
$5,000
$50,000
$56,000

$155,776,000
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SECTION 2.

H.B. NO. 315§

The appropriation made for the capital

improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at

the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is

made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation

unencumbered as of June 30,

SECTION 3.

expended as follows:

(1) Items 1 and 2:

(2) Items 3 through 12:
(3) Items 13 through 15:
(4) Items 16 through 19:
(5) Item 20:

(6) Item 21:

(7) Item 22:

(8) Item 23:

SECTION 4.

2008,

department
services.

department
department
department
department
department

resources.

of

of

of

of

of

of

shall lapse as of that date.

The sums appropriated in section 1 shall be

accounting general

education.
health.
transportation.
agriculture.

land and natural

Housing community development

administration of Hawaii

department of Hawaiian home

lands

This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2006.

INTRODUCED BY: /m“ﬂ \’\/J;i
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Capital Improvement Project; 51lst Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 51lst
representative district.
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