A BILL FOR AN ACT

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS IN THE FIFTY-FIRST REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1		SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorize	ed to issue
2	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$155,776,000, or so much		
3	ther	eof as may be necessary, and the same sum, or so	much
4	ther	eof as may be necessary, is appropriated for fisc	al year
5	2006	5-2007 for the following capital improvement proje	ects:
6			
7	1.	Maintenance and upgrade of Waimanalo	
8		wastewater treatment facility.	\$10,000,000
9	2.	Kailua high school access road, Oahu	
10		Construction of access road to Kailua	
11		high school from Kalanianaole highway.	
12		Construction	\$5,000,000
13	3.	Kailua high school, Oahu	
14		Plans, design, and construction for new	
15		library, and renovation and conversion	
16		of existing library.	
17		Plans	\$100,000

1	Design \$600,000			
2	Construction \$5,800,00			
3	Total project funding \$6,500,00			
4	4.	Kailua high school, Oahu		
5		Plans, design, and construction of		
6		girls athletic locker-room facility.		
7		Plans	\$50,000	
8		Design	\$250,000	
9		Construction	\$1,700,000	
10	Total project funding \$2,000,000			
11	5. Blanche Pope elementary school, Oahu			
12	Plans, design, and construction of a			
13	ninety-cubic yard foundation adjacent			
14	to building B's walkway for students to			
15	participate in recess and physical			
16	education activities.			
17		Plans	\$1,000	
18		Design	\$2,000	
19		Construction	\$20,000	
20		Total project funding	\$23,000	
21	6.	Blanche Pope Elementary School, Oahu		

1	Plans, design, and construction of				
2	covered walkways between the cafeteria,				
3	office, and other buildings.				
4		Plans	\$1,000		
5		Design	\$25 , 000		
6		Construction	\$150 , 000		
7		Total project funding	\$176 , 000		
8	7.	Keolu Elementary School, Oahu			
9		Material for fencing of the back			
10		perimeter of the school.			
11		Materials	\$10,000		
12	8.	Keolu Elementary School, Oahu			
13		Plans, design, and construction of			
14		covered walkway and pick-up and drop-			
15		off area in front of school.			
16		Plans	\$1,000		
17		Design	\$2,000		
18		Construction	<u>\$7,000</u>		
19		Total project funding	\$10,000		
20	9.	Lanikai elementary school, Oahu			

1		Plans, design, construction, and				
2		equipment for upgrade of administrative				
3		building.				
4		Plans	\$2,000			
5		Design	\$4,000			
6		Construction	\$15,000			
7		Equipment	\$5 , 000			
8		Total project funding	\$26,000			
9	10.	Lanikai elementary school, Oahu				
10		Plans, design, construction, and				
11		equipment of a common meeting room.				
12		Design	\$125,000			
13		Construction	\$700,000			
14		Equipment	\$50 , 000			
15		Total project funding	\$875,000			
16	11.	Waimanalo elementary and intermediate school, Oahu				
17		Plans, design, and construction of				
18		covered walkways between the cafeteria,				
19		office, and other buildings.				
20		Plans	\$1,000			
21		Design	\$25,000			
22		Construction	\$150 , 000			

1		Total project funding	\$176,000		
2	12.	Waimanalo elementary and intermediate school, Oahu			
3		Outdoor furniture to provide seating			
4		areas for students.	\$30,000		
5	13.	Waimanalo Health Center, Oahu			
6		Convert existing office to provide			
7		dental services to underserved			
8		population in Waimanalo, including			
9		treatment rooms, sterilization space,			
10	lab space, darkroom, x-ray and dental				
11		mechanical room. \$115,000			
12	14.	14. Waimanalo Health Center, Oahu			
13	Ventilation system, tables, chairs,				
14	audio-visual equipment, computer				
15	terminals for training pavilion which				
16	is used by Health Center staff as well				
17		as community groups. \$19,000			
18	15.	15. Waimanalo Health Center, Oahu			
19	Renovations to existing clinic area in				
20	order to install a tele-video				
21		dispensing unit.	\$11,000		

1	16.	Upgrade Kalanianaole highway from			
2		Olomana golf course to Makapuu lookout. \$50,000,000			
3	17.	Kalanianaole highway, Oahu			
4		Construction and land acquisition for			
5		roadway improvement project from			
6		roadway fronting Olomana golf course to			
7		Waimanalo beach park.			
8		Construction	\$30,000,000		
9	18.	Kalanianaole highway, Oahu			
10		Planning, design and construction of			
11		improvements to Kalanianaole Highway			
12		from the Makai pier to Makapuu			
13		lighthouse.			
14		Planning, design and construction	\$50,000,000		
15	19.	John Vianney school			
16		Flasing yellow light a 940 Keolu drive			
17		at the ingress and egress of street			
18		Design and construction	\$80,000		
19	20.	Waimanalo irrigation system			
20		Planning and design to improve water			
21		source, flumes, and transmission lines			
22		Planing and design	\$500,000		

1	21.	Lanikai Park, Oahu			
2		Construction to repair pavillion.			
3		Construction \$100,00			
4	22.	Waimanalo resident association, Oahu			
5		Construction and equipment for the			
6		installation of motion security sensor			
7		lights in the carports and backyards of			
8		fifty public housing units on Humuniki			
9		street to prevent ongoing theft.			
10		Construction	\$48,000		
11	Equipment \$21,000				
12	Total project funding \$69,000				
13	23.	23. Waimanalo kupuna housing, Oahu			
14		Plans, design, and construction of			
15	entry/exit gate leading to and from				
16	Kalanianaole highway.				
17	Plans \$1,000				
18		Design	\$5,000		
19		Construction	\$50,000		
20		Total project funding	\$56,000		
`21		Grand total:	\$155,776,000		
22					

1	SECT	ION 2. The appropriat	ion made for the capital		
2	improvement project authorized by this Act shall not lapse at				
3	the end o	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is			
4	made; pro	vided that all moneys	from the appropriation		
5	unencumbe	red as of June 30, 200	8, shall lapse as of that date.		
6	SECT	ION 3. The sums appro	priated in section 1 shall be		
7 .	expended	as follows:			
8	(1)	Items 1 and 2:	department of accounting general		
9			services.		
10	(2)	Items 3 through 12:	department of education.		
11	(3)	Items 13 through 15:	department of health.		
12	(4)	Items 16 through 19:	department of transportation.		
13	(5)	Item 20:	department of agriculture.		
14	(6)	Item 21:	department of land and natural		
15			resources.		
16	(7)	Item 22:	Housing community development		
17			administration of Hawaii		
18	(8)	Item 23:	department of Hawaiian home		
19			lands		
20	SECT	ION 4. This Act shall	take effect on July 1, 2006.		
21		en e			
		INTRODUCED	BY: Sound Water		

FIAN 25 2006

H.B.ND. 3155

Report Title:

Capital Improvement Project; 51st Representative District

Description:

Appropriates funds for capital improvement projects in the 51st representative district.